WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1990

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 78

(By Senator Harvse

PASSED Ebruary 16, 1990 In Effect 90 days from Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 78

(By Senator Hawse)

[Passed Feburary 16, 1990; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to define, establish and validate that part of the boundary line between the counties of Hampshire and Mineral extending from a point in U. S. Route 50 to a point in Ridge Road.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

BOUNDARY LINE BETWEEN MINERAL AND HAMPSHIRE COUNTIES.

§1. Boundary line between Mineral and Hampshire counties defined and established.

- 1 That part of the boundary line between the counties
- 2 of Mineral and Hampshire in the state of West Vir-
- 3 ginia, extending from a point in U.S. Route 50 to a
- 4 point in Ridge Road (50/6), is hereby defined, estab-
- 5 lished and validated to be on the following courses:
- 6 Beginning at a point in the center of U. S. Route 50
- 7 also being a point in the existing boundary line
- 8 between Mineral and Hampshire counties; thence, S.
- 9 53 degrees 26'20" W. approximately 30 feet to a large
- 10 sycamore and a corner to Harry Joe Biser's 4.70 acre
- 11 tract (DB 250/597); thence with the Biser tract, S. 53
- 12 degrees 26'20" W. 135.19 feet; thence N. 60 degrees —
- 13 27'50'' W. 105.79 feet; thence N. 70 degrees -47'40'' W.
- 14 92.68 feet; thence N. 70 degrees 25'10" W. 316.94 feet;
- 15 thence N. 08 degrees -33'10'' E. 450.37 feet; thence N.

68 degrees — 42'10" E. 199.64 feet; thence N. 18 degrees 17 - 30'30'' E. 250.56 feet; thence N. 48 degrees - 12'00''18 W. 90.00 feet; thence N. 73 degrees — 18'20" E. 93.04 feet 19 to the edge of U. S. Route 50; thence with U. S. Route 20 50 N. 15 degrees 01'30" W. 165.85 feet; thence N. 26 21 degrees — 42'00" W. 72.74 feet; thence N. 37 degrees — 22 45'20" W. 67.35 feet; thence N. 50 degrees — 36'00" W. 23 84.83 feet; thence N. 67 degrees — 23'00" W. 83.47 feet 24 to the corner of a tract of land owned by Mario Piraino 25 (DB 167/653); thence with the Piraino tract S. 35 26 degrees — 56'40" W. 208.23 feet to the common corner 27 of Piraino and Wanda L. Deihl (DB 179/506); thence 28 with the Deihl tract S. 35 degrees — 53'20" W. 208 feet 29 to a point in a line of T. S. Biser's 4.85 acre tract (DB 30 217/89, lst tract); thence with said tract S. 56 degrees — 31 14'40" E. 69.80 feet; thence S. 38 degrees — 20'50" W. 32 155.08 feet; thence S.41 degrees — 40'20" E. 55.87 feet; 33 thence S. 33 degrees — 29'30" W. 199.35 feet; thence S. 34 62 degrees — 09'30" E. 95.11 feet; thence S. 43 degrees 35 - 50'20'' W. 406.91 feet; thence N. 68 degrees -21'30''36 W. 108.56 feet; thence N. 25 degrees — 49'20" E. 111.39 37 feet to a common corner between T. S. Biser's 4.85 38 acre tract and his 1.17 acre tract (DB 117/279); thence 39 with his 1.17 acre tract and his 0.25 acre tract (DB 217/ 40 89 2nd tract) N. 49 degrees — 26'30" W. 400.51 feet to the edge of the Ridge Road (50/6); thence, the same 42 course continued for approximately 15 feet to the 43 center of the said road to where the existing boundary 44 line between Mineral and Hampshire counties now is 45 located.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Thedesial Lonker-Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

President of the Senate

Speaker House of Delegates

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

RECEIVED 11:15

1990 MAR -5 AM 11: 49

OFFICE OF MEST VIRSIMIA SECRETARY OF STATE RECEIVED
1990 MAR -5 AM II: 49
OFFICE OF MEST VISCANA
SECRETARY OF STATE